

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

NINTH CITY COUNCIL



# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON NOVEMBER 07, 2024 (THURSDAY), 2:00 P.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

#### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member Ex Officio Member (via Teleconferencing)

### ABSENT:

Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Time)

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 601-09-2024

# RESOLUTION DECLARING A STATE OF CALAMITY IN TUGUEGARAO CITY DUE TO THE DAMAGES CAUSED BY SEVERE TROPICAL STORM KRISTINE

WHEREAS, Section 458 (1) (iv) of the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Sangguniang Panlungsod shall "adopt measures to protect the inhabitants of the city from the harmful effects of man-made or natural disasters and calamities, and to provide relief services and assistance for victims during and in the aftermath of said disasters or calamities and in their return to productive livelihood following said events";

WHEREAS, Section 2(p) on the Declaration of Policy of Republic Act 10121, also known as the "Philippine Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010", states that it shall be the policy of the State to provide maximum care, assistance and services to individuals and families affected by disaster, implement emergency rehabilitation projects to lessen the impact of disaster and facilitate resumption of normal social and economic activities.

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, has indorsed to the Ninth City Council City Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (CDRRMC) Resolution No. 03-2024 Recommending the Declaration of Tuguegarao City Under the State of Calamity due to Severe Tropical Storm Kristine;

WHEREAS, Tuguegarao City was devastated by Severe Tropical Storm Kristine displacing individuals and causing severe damages to agriculture sector amounting to Ten Million One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Forty-Two Pesos and Sixty Centavos (P10,199,742.60);

WHEREAS, the City Mayor, Hon. Maila Rosario S. Ting-Que, requested for the holding of a Special Session on November 7, 2024 for the declaration of Tuguegarao City under a State of Calamity;

**WHEREAS**, there is a need to declare Tuguegarao City under the State of Calamity for the provision of essential farm inputs, such as seeds, fertilizers and equipment, to enable farmers rebuild their operations and ensure food security as well as to promote resilience against future natural disasters;

WHEREAS, the Ninth City Council during its Special Session held on November 7, 2024 deemed it proper, necessary and beneficial to the constituents of Tuguegarao City, hence this resolution.

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, **RESOLVE**, as it is hereby **RESOLVED**, to declare a State of Calamity in Tuguegarao City due to the damages caused by Severe Tropical Storm Kristine.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that necessary measures be undertaken to facilitate the rescue, recovery, relief, rehabilitation and return to productive livelihood of the affected citizenry of Tuguegarao City.

On motion of Hon. Mangada and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 601-09-2024 was APPROVED.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JO GIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: <u>11/67/24</u>

cel